
NOTICE: People with disabilities needing accommodations for effective participation in this meeting should contact the City Clerk by e-

mail at clerk@troymi.gov or by calling (248) 524-3317 at least two working days in advance of the meeting.  An attempt will be 

made to make reasonable accommodations. 

 

 BUILDING CODE 

BOARD OF APPEALS 

 REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 
 

Theodore Dziurman, Chair; Gary Abitheira 
Teresa Brooks, Michael Carolan, Brian Kischnick 

   

March 6, 2013 3:00 PM COUNCIL BOARD ROOM 

   
   

1. ROLL CALL 

 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES – February 6, 2013 

 
3. HEARING OF CASES 
 

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, RANDY ORAM FOR INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR INC., 500 
WEST LONG LAKE – A variance for relief of Chapter 85, Section 85.02.05 (c) (5) (e) to 
place a 70 foot tall, 1608 square foot ground sign. 
 
In order to place a 70 foot tall, 1608 square foot ground sign setback zero feet from the 
property line adjacent to I-75, the following variances are requested: 
 

 A 200 foot variance to the required 200 foot setback from the I-75 right of way 

 A variance from the requirement the sign be located at least 1000 feet from any sign 
exceeding 100 square feet in area 

 A 1308 square foot variance from the requirement that the sign not exceed 300 square 
feet in area 

 A 45 foot variance from the requirement that the sign not exceed 25 feet in height 
 
B. VARIANCE REQUEST, JIM REYERS FOR WOLVERINE BUILDING GROUP, 1680 

JACKSON, BETHANY VILLA SENIOR COMMUNITY CENTER – A variance of the 2009 
Michigan Building Code Section 903.2.1.2 for relief of the required installation of a building 
automatic sprinkler system and Section 1018.1 for relief of the required one hour fire 
resistance corridor rating. 

 
4. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
5. PUBLIC COMMENT 
 
6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 
 
7. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 

500 W. Big Beaver 
Troy, MI  48084 
(248) 524-3344 
www.troymi.gov 

planning@troymi.gov 

http://www.troymi.gov/
mailto:planning@troymi.gov


BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS – DRAFT FEBRUARY 6, 2013 
  
 
 

1 
 

Chair Dziurman called the Regular meeting of the Building Code Board of Appeals to order at 
3:00 p.m. on February 6, 2013 in the Lower Level Conference Room of the Troy City Hall. 
 
1. ROLL CALL 

 
Members Present: 
Theodore Dziurman, Chair 
Gary Abitheira 
Teresa Brooks 
Michael Carolan 
Brian Kischnick 
 
Support Staff Present: 
Mitch Grusnick, Building Official/Code Inspector 
Kathy L. Czarnecki, Recording Secretary 
 
Also Present: 
Attached and made a part hereof is the signature sheet of those present and signed in 
at this meeting. 
 

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES 
 
Moved by: Carolan 
Support by: Abitheira 
 
RESOLVED, To approve the minutes of the January 2, 2013 Regular meeting as 
submitted. 
 
Yes: All present (5) 
 
MOTION CARRIED 

 
3. HEARING OF CASES 

 
A. VARIANCE REQUEST, PATRICK STIEBER FOR ALLIED SIGNS, INC., 70 WEST 

MAPLE – 1) In order to place two ground signs (menu boards), each measuring 44 
square feet in area, a variance from the Sign Code that limits the area of signs not 
visible from the road to 36 square feet each.  Both signs will not be visible from the 
public right of way. 2)  In order to place three 9.57 square foot ground signs, a 
variance from the Sign Code which allows a maximum of two ground signs on the 
site, and 3) In order to place a 33 square foot wall sign, a 28.19 square foot variance 
from the requirement that the total combined area of all wall signs not exceed 10% 
of the front area of the structure. 
 
CODE SECTIONS:  1) 85.01.04 (A) (3);  2) 85.02.04 (C) (4) (a and b); 
 3) 85.02.04 (C) (4) (d) 
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Mr. Grusnick gave a report on the item.  He stated building permits were issued to 
construct a new McDonald’s restaurant at this location and the requested variances 
pertain to the new restaurant.  The site currently has two existing ground signs that 
will be refaced to include McDonald’s.  Five wall signs totaling 80.4 square feet were 
approved by the City; a fifth west elevation wall sign was denied. 
 
Mr. Grusnick reported that the department received no response to the public 
hearing notice. 
 
The applicant, Patrick Stieber of Allied Signs, and property owner, Peter Ruppe, 
were present. 
 
Mr. Stieber addressed the three variance requests.  1) The two menu boards are 
McDonald’s standardized signs and are sized to accommodate food choices.  The 
same size menu boards can be found at several nearby locations.  2) The 
directional ground signs at the approaches will help reduce traffic congestion and 
confusion.  3) The west elevation wall sign is a standard sign used on newer 
restaurant designs. 
 
Mr. Ruppe announced there was an approved lot split that should allow for 
additional ground signs.  He provided Mr. Grusnick the approved lot split survey. 
 
Mr. Grusnick agreed and advised the Board members that each parcel is permitted 
two ground signs.  The request for variance (2) shall be reduced from three to one 
additional 9.57 foot ground sign located at the West Maple Road approach. 
 
There was Board member discussion on the following: 
• Uniqueness of site; multiple buildings and drive approaches. 
• The necessity of a directional sign at the approaches.  Some thought it not 

necessary at West Maple Road as the approach is clearly marked and the 
building is very visible. 

• Multiple wall signage already approved and the need for an additional sign on 
the west elevation. 

• The site has two existing tenant ground signs that will be refaced to include 
McDonald’s. 

 
Moved by: Kischnick 
Support by: Carolan 
 
RESOLVED, (1) To approve the variance to place two 44 square foot ground signs 
(menu boards); (2) To deny the revised request for a third ground sign at the West 
Maple Road approach; and (3) To deny the variance request for the wall sign. 
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Discussion of the motion on the floor. 
 
Mr. Kischnick addressed reasons for recommendation of denial for requests (2) and 
(3).  The lot split approval permits one additional ground sign on both parcels.  The 
revised request for one additional directional ground sign at the West Maple Road is 
unnecessary and would add sign clutter.  The proposed wall sign is not highly 
visible; it faces another building to the west.  Mr. Kischnick said McDonald’s signage 
is a brand of its own and is very visible through building architecture. 
 
Vote on the motion on the floor. 
 
Yes: All present (5) 
 
MOTION CARRIED 
 
 

4. COMMUNICATIONS 
 
None. 

 
5. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 
None. 

 
6. MISCELLANEOUS BUSINESS 

 
 

7. ADJOURNMENT 
 
The Regular meeting of the Board of Building Appeals adjourned at 3:25 p.m. 

 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
 
       
Theodore Dziurman, Chair 
 
 
 
 
       
Mitch Grusnick, Building Official/Code Inspector 
 
G:\Building Code Board of Appeals Minutes\2013\Draft\2013 02 06 Regular Meeting_Draft.doc 
 



3. HEARING OF CASES 
 

A. VARIANCE REQUEST, RANDY ORAM FOR INTERNATIONAL OUTDOOR 
INC., 500 WEST LONG LAKE – A variance for relief of Chapter 85, Section 
85.02.05 (c) (5) (e) to place a 70 foot tall, 1608 square foot ground sign. 
 
In order to place a 70 foot tall, 1608 square foot ground sign setback zero feet 
from the property line adjacent to I-75, the following variances are requested: 
 

 A 200 foot variance to the required 200 foot setback from the I-75 right of 
way 

 A variance from the requirement the sign be located at least 1000 feet 
from any sign exceeding 100 square feet in area 

 A 1308 square foot variance from the requirement that the sign not exceed 
300 square feet in area 

 A 45 foot variance from the requirement that the sign not exceed 25 feet in 
height 

 
 







Practical Difficulty  
 

1. Setback from the Road: 
 

• The width of I-75 at this location is 300’. The proposed billboard is adjacent to 
MDOT’s (Michigan Department of Transportation) right-of-way (ROW).    

• Our proposed sign location is at 0’ setback which will still be over 175’ from the 
edge of pavement of I-75 traveling north and over 275’ from the pavement on 
I-75 traveling south.   

• The proposed billboard location is at the rear/north side of the Kamax LP 
property which consists of a highly wooded area. The unique but existing 
landscape blocks all visibility to southbound traffic.  

• The existing building is 30’ high and at the required height and setback will 
block the visibility of the sign completely too northbound traffic along I-75.      

• The City of Troy’s ordinance requires a 200’ setback from the road ROW. If the 
sign is placed where the ordinance requires it to be the sign will be over 375’ 
from the traveled road.  

• This section of I-75 curves away to the west from the Kamax LP property at a 
significant rate right where the proposed sign would be causing a practical 
difficultly in the visibility of the sign and its purpose.   
 

2. Speed and Width of the Corridor:  
 

• The speed of I-75 at this mile marker is 70 mph which requires the sign to be at 
a desired height and setback, in which we are proposing, to not adversely 
impact the safety of the drivers and vehicles commuting along this stretch of 
the corridor. 

• Billboards are allowed by MDOT adjacent to a freeway and should be regulated 
by any City to be visible from the freeway. 

• The advertising is designed to catch the eye of the driver but to accomplish 
that in a safe and temporary manner the sign must be visible.   

• If a billboard is not clearly visible it will take a driver’s eyes off the road for a 
longer period of time creating an unsafe scenario.  

• The danger to a driver along I-75 because of a compromised view of the sign is 
why our request reflects the intent and spirit of the Ordinance pertaining to 
the health and safety of Troy residents and their visitors.  
 

Geographical Hardship – THE EXISTING TERRAIN 
 

1. Terrain or Trees and Vegetation:     
 

• The existing terrain conditions, specifically the height of the trees, on our site 
and along this section of I-75 also creates a practical difficulty for the visibility 
of our billboard.   

• The existing tree stands at this location are over 40’ high and will obstruct the 
line of site of our sign from I-75 if we do not build above them (Exhibit A).   



• The Highway Advertising Act, PA 106 of 1972 as amended in June of 2008 
states that one cannot remove vegetation that existed before the billboard 
was erected.  

• For the above said reasons describing our situation you can clearly see that 
these unique conditions do create a practical hardship which severally 
obstructs and handicaps the visibility of our proposed sign.  

• The amount of variance requested is the minimum amount we would need to 
remedy the difficult line of sight issues and make the sign meet its true value.  

 
2. Topography or Grade Difference at W Long Lake Road: 

 
• The grade difference from the proposed billboard location to the point where I-

75 crosses W Long Lake Road is roughly 18’ below the Long Lake Road 
Overpass.    

• This creates a line of sight impediment which is caused by the grade 
differences which even intensifies the obstructions of the MDOT signs In 
addition there is a grade difference between our site and I-75 of 15’ meaning 
that our board is further compromised by being below the I-75 Freeway grade.     

 

Summary:   
 
This line of sight impediment combined with the required setback of our sign justifies the 
variation to the City’s Zoning Ordinance by reason of exceptional undue hardship.  
 

• The ordinance when applied to our site creates a situation that severally 
obstructs and handicaps the visibility of our proposed sign.  

• The amount of variance requested is the minimum amount we would need to 
remedy the difficult line of sight issues to make the sign meet its true value as 
outlined in the City’s Ordinance.  

• Granting the variance does not substantially impair the intent or purposes of 
this ordinance because the sign will face I-75 only and will not interfere with 
any residents in the general area. 

We believe we have met and exceed the burden of proof and demonstrated that that our site 
has multiple practical difficulties not experienced by the other billboards or ground signs 
within the City which should lead you to grant our request.   



Applicant:
International Outdoor, Inc.
Randy Oram, President 
28423 Orchard Lake Road
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
Phone: 248-489-8989

Property Owner: 
Kamax LP
Anthony Palomba (CFO)   
500 W Long Lake Road 
Troy, MI 48098
Phone: 248-813-1825 

Existing Zoning: IB (Integrated Industrial Business) & R-1B (One Family Residential)  
Adjacent Zoning: N: R-1B S: R-1B/R-1C/O E: R-1BW: RC 

Setbacks:    Front: 0’
                             Side: 410’/1175’ 
                             Rear: 350’

Billboard Height:  70’

Legal Description: 
Parcel I.D. # 88-20-09-451-018

Legal: T2N, R11E, SEC 9 BEAVER HILLS LOTS 84 TO 97 INCL, ALSO LOTS 110 TO 121 
INCL EXC S 27 FT OF SD LOT 121 TAKEN FOR RD, ALSO S 382 FT OF W 114.60 FT OF 
SW 1/4 OF SE 1/4 EXC N 27 FT OF S 60 FT, ALSO ALL OF VAC DEINMORE ADJ T0 LOTS 
88 TO 94 INCL, ALSO ALL OF VAC FAUBUS AVE ADJ TO LOTS 91 & 115, ALSO S 1/2 OF 
VAC FAUBUS ADJ TO LOT 84 2-25-97 FR 013, 405-012 & 406-013  

No Scale      Date Drawn: September 12, 2012  

Site Plan for Billboard (Kamax LP)
500 W Long Lake Road 

Troy, MI 48098
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500 W Long Lake Road

Disclaimer:  The information provided herewith has been compiled from recorded deeds,
plats, tax maps, surveys and other public records.  It is not a legally recorded map or
survey and is not intended to be used as one.  Users should consult the information
sources mentioned above when questions arise.

Oakland County One Stop Shop   2100 Pontiac Lake Road  Bldg. 41 West   Waterford, MI 48328    Phone: 248-858-0720  Web: http://www.oakgov.com/oss

Date Created: 9/11/2012

N
1 inch = 200 feet

L. Brooks Patterson
Oakland County Executive
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3. HEARING OF CASES 
 

B. VARIANCE REQUEST, JIM REYERS FOR WOLVERINE BUILDING 
GROUP, 1680 JACKSON, BETHANY VILLA SENIOR COMMUNITY 
CENTER – A variance of the 2009 Michigan Building Code Section 903.2.1.2 
for relief of the required installation of a building automatic sprinkler system 
and Section 1018.1 for relief of the required one hour fire resistance corridor 
rating. 

 
 



Revised 5/24/2012

CITY OF TROY BUILDING INSPECTION DEPARTMENT
CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT

BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS APPLICATION

1. ADDRESS OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY:

ACREAGE PROPERTY:  Attach legal description if this an acreage parcel

2. PROPERTY TAX IDENTIFICATION NUMBER(S): 

3. CODE NAME (e.g. “BUILDING CODE”, “SIGN CODE”, etc.) AND SECTION(S) RELATED TO THE APPEAL:

4. REASONS FOR APPEAL/VARIANCE:  On a separate sheet, please describe the reasons justifying the requested 
action.  See Submittal Checklist

5. HAVE THERE BEEN ANY PREVIOUS APPEALS INVOLVING THIS PROPERTY?   YES NO

CONSTRUCTION OR FENCE CODE APPE ALS  

FEE: $50
CITY OF TROY BUILDING DEPARTMENT
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD
TROY, MICHIGAN  48084 
PHONE:  248-524-3344
FAX:  248-689-3210
E-MAIL:  GrusnickME@troymi.gov
http://www.troymi.gov/BuildingInspection/

SIGN APPEALS
FEE $50

CITY OF TROY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
500 W. BIG BEAVER ROAD
TROY, MICHIGAN  48084 
PHONE:  248-524-3344
FAX:  248-689-3210
E-MAIL:  evanspm@troymi.gov
http://www.troymi.gov/CodeEnforcement/

NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT

REGULAR MEETINGS OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS ARE HELD ON THE FIRST 
WEDNESDAY OF EACH MONTH AT 3:00 P.M. AT CITY HALL.

PLEASE FILE A COMPLETE APPLICATION, TOGETHER WITH THE APPROPRIATE FEE, NOT LESS 
THAN TWENTY-ONE (21) DAYS BEFORE THE MEETING DATE.

A COMPLETE APPLICATION THAT MEETS CODE REQUIREMENTS IS PLACED ON THE NEXT 
AVAILABLE AGENDA OF THE BUILDING CODE BOARD OF APPEALS.

1680 Jackson Dr., Troy, Michigan

 88-20-26-200-094 and 88-20-26-200-095

Change of Use Group from A-2 to A-3 (MBC 903) and eliminate corridor rating requirement (MBC 1018)

✔





   

   

February 22, 2013 
 
City of Troy Planning Department 
500 W. Big Beaver 
Troy, MI  48084 
 
Re:  Bethany Villa of Troy  
 1680 Jackson 
 Troy, Michigan 48084 
 
 
Building Code Board of Appeals: 
 
We are requesting two changes for the new Bethany Villa of Troy Community Center at 1680 
Jackson Rd. 
 
The first request would change the Use Group from A-2 to A-3.  According to the Michigan 
Building Code 2009-Section 303, Use Group A-2 is "Assembly uses intended for food and/or 
drink consumption including, but not limited to Banquet halls, Night clubs, Restaurants, or 
Taverns/bars."  Use Group A-3 is described as "Assembly uses intended for worship, recreation 
or amusement and other assembly uses not classified elsewhere in Group A including, but not 
limited to:  Community halls, Exhibition halls, Lecture halls, Libraries, Places of religious worship, 
Pool and billiard parlors, Art galleries, etc."  In consultation with the Bethany Villa, we feel that the 
A-3 Use Group best exemplifies the use of the building.  The building houses a small library, 
beauty shop, computer training lab, small conference room, offices and a meeting room for larger 
events for the greater Bethany Villa community.  Activities in the new Bethany Villa Community 
Center would include: 

 Quarterly resident meetings which average 60 people per meeting. 

 Weekly activities focusing on resident's educational, social, physical, and nutritional 
needs.  Approximately 24 residents partipate. 

 Residents may use the facility for their own use during business hours, Monday thru 
Friday.  24 residents (approximately 10%) are anticipated to use the facility to play 
games, watch TV or for informal socializing with neighbors. 

 Informal family gatherings for birthday or holiday get-togethers, 

 The computer room will be available for resident use for classes or open lab during 
normal business hours. 

 The general public will not be allowed to use the complex.  

 Residents may use the building on weekends on an approved basis only.  

As you can see, Bethany Villa is planning on using the building for many resident focused 
services that belong to a designation like a "community center".  The building code does not 
provide for a specific "Senior Community Center" designation.  Bethany Villa is not looking to 
prepare and serve meals in the building like a dining hall or banquet facility.  In fact, the serving 
kitchen is not equipped or approved to prepare meals for large groups of people.  Bethany Villa 
does not employ food service staff.  The meeting room is equipped with standard fluorescent 
lighting fixtures.   

According to Section 903.2.1.3, by changing the use group designation to A-3, an automatic fire 
sprinkling system will not be required in the building since the building fire area is less than 
12,000 square feet, has an occupant load less than 300 and is at the level of discharge (ground 
level).  We will provide the required attic draftstopping per MBC 717.4.  The building will have a 
total of six (6) exterior entrances, three of the six entrances are from the meeting room.  Per MBC 



   

   

1005.1, required egress width per person is 0.2 inches.  At Bethany Villa, this width requirement 
would equal 49.6 inches for a 248 person total occupant load.  The building will have 288 inches 
of total egress width.  The meeting room will have 144 inches of egress width.  This far exceeds 
the building code requirements.  The meeting room will posted to not exceed 208 persons. 
 
The second request would be an exemption from MBC 1018.1 "corridors shall be fire resistance 
rated in accordance with Table 1018.1" which requires a corridor in any A (Assembly ) occupancy 
without a sprinkler system to meet a fire-resistance rating of one-hour.  As noted above, the 
egress requirements of the meeting room exceeds the code requirements by almost 3 times 
without using interior corridors.  The egress requirements for the remaining rooms exceeds the 
code requirements by nearly 5 times.  All entrances are connected to the sidewalk system leading 
to a public way (See drawing C3 attached).  All corridors exceed the 44 inch required width per 
MBC 1018.2.  All interior walls extend to the bottom of the trusses which has one layer of 5/8" 
gypsum board across the entire building (see note 2 on Drawing A1.1 attached).  All windows are 
operable and meet egress requirements stated in MBC 1029.  The occupancy for that area can 
be posted to not exceed 30 persons. 
 
We ask that these two requests be accepted by the Board of Appeals based on our compliance to 
the intent of the building code and meeting and/or exceeding safety requirements as outlined in 
the code. 
 

Please feel free to contact us with any questions and/or additional comments regarding this 
building code appeal.  We can be reached at 616.451.3041 or jaym@postassociates.com. 
 
Thank you, 
 
 
Jay Miedema | architect 
Post Associates 

mailto:jaym@postassociates.com


   

   

Legal Description for Bethany Villa Senior Apartments 
Property Parcel Identification:  88-20-26-200-094 and -095 
 

 
Parcel Size: 20.19 Acres 
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